## TOWN OF LAFAYETTE LOCAL LAW NO.4 OF 1982

## A LOCAL LAW FOR THE PUBLICATION OF SUMMARIES OF ORDINANCES AND AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCES

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of LaFayette as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The requirement in Section 133 of the Town Law that every Ordinance and every Amendment to an Ordinance adopted or approved by a Town Board must be published once in the official newspaper of the Town or, if there is none, in a newspaper having general circulation in the Town, is hereby modified to provide that for every Ordinance and every Amendment to an Ordinance adopted or approved the Town Board of LaFayette, only a summary statement of the Ordinance or Amendment to Ordinance need be published in the appropriate newspaper.

**SECTION 2**. The requirement in Sections 264 and 265 of the Town Law that every Zoning Ordinance and every Amendment to a Zoning Ordinance adopted by a Town Board must be published once in a newspaper published in the Town, if any, or in such newspaper published in the county in which the town is located having a circulation in such town, as the town board may designate, is hereby modified to provide that for every Zoning Ordinance and every Amendment to a Zoning Ordinance adopted by the Town Board of LaFayette, only a summary statement of the Zoning Ordinance or Amendment to Zoning Ordinance need be published in the appropriate newspaper.

**SECTION 3.** This Local Law shall be effective immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of New York.